

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

hereby created a corporation by the name of the Glen Mills Manu- CHAP. 447. facturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton, wool, corporate name. wood and iron, and such other materials as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, upon "Bond's Brook," (so called,) in the city of Augusta, with all the powers and privileges, ^{Purposes, powers} and privileges. and subject to all the duties and liabilities, granted and required by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and May hold real personal estate, to an amount not exceeding at any one time one estate, not exhundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3.

Any two of the persons named in this act may call the First meeting.

first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving notice of the same, for two weeks successively, in some newspaper published in Augusta, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 24, 1855.]

Chapter 447.

An act to incorporate the Union Mutual Marino Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John E. Donnell, Jonas H. Perley, David S. Banks, Corporators. SECT. 1. Sylvanus R. Lyman, Jacob McLellan, Thomas R. Jones, Charles Richardson, Daniel F. Emery and Horace V. Bartol, of Portland, and Sylvanus C. Blanchard, of Yarmouth, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of Corporate name. the Union Mutual Marine Insurance Company, to be established at Portland, in the county of Cumberland, with power and authority Power and privito transact the business of marine insurance, upon the principle of leges. a mutual insurance company, and for this purpose shall have power and authority to make and establish all necessary and proper bylaws, for the management of the business of said company, and to provide by said by-laws for the appointment of all necessary and By-laws, proviproper officers, the number of directors to be chosen, the number required for a quorum, the investment of their capital or guarantee fund in notes, the amount to be taken on any one single risk, not exceeding ten per cent. of their available funds, and for the publications to be made by the president and directors.

and personal ceeding \$100,000.

47

PORTLAND SUGAR COMPANY.

Снар. 448.

First meeting.

Duties, restrictions and liabilities. SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by a written notice, signed by any three of said corporation, and published at least seven days before the day of meeting, in the Daily Advertiser and State of Maine, two papers published at Portland.

SECT. 3. Said company shall be subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities set forth in the revised statutes of this state, so far as applicable to the corporation hereby created.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor, and continue twenty years.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

Chapter 448.

An act to incorporate the Portland Sugar Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John B. Brown, Dependence H. Furbish and Philip H. Brown, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Portland Sugar Company, for the purpose of manufacturing sugar of every kind and description, at Portland, in the county of Cumberland, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, and have all the privileges and powers, and be subject to all the liabilities and requirements granted or required by the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. The said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time, five hundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. Any two of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving notice of the same, for two weeks successively, in some newspaper published in Portland, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

May hold real and personal estate. —not exceeding \$500,000.

First meeting.